with values for each of the input parameters of interest that could then be passed to FLOPS to run the takeoff and
landing analyses. Once the takeoff and landing information was calculated, a response surface model using a quadratic
with interactions was fit to each of the two data sets to obtain a representation of the parameters of interest. A partial
derivative was then taken of the response surface model with respect to each of the parameters of interest producing
equations for the change in takeoff or landing distance with change in parameter of interest. The baseline values were
then input into this equation to produce a sensitivity value that was then normalized by the baseline values and converted
to a percentage. The end result is a sensitivity value for each parameter of interest that shows the percent change in
takeoff or landing distance with a one percent change within the selected bounds of the parameter of interest. In order to
ensure that the results were not bound specific, the study was also performed with bounds set at ten percent and forty
percent change from the baseline values. Both of these produced results similar to those presented in Section V.

Table 1 Takeoff parameter bounds

Parameter Lower Bound Upper Bound
Lift Curve Slope (per degree) 0.0658 0.0987

Maximum Angle of Attack (degree) 12 16
𝐶𝐿 at Zero Degree Angle of Attack 0.3 0.6
Quadratic Term in the Drag Polar -20% +20%

Linear Term in the Drag Polar -20% +20%
Zero-Lift Drag Coefficient -20% +20%

Maximum Motor Power (HP) 260 390
Static Thrust Coefficient 0.4 0.6

Maximum Propeller Efficiency 0.56 0.84
Rolling Coefficient of Friction 0.016 0.024
Wing Incidence Angle (degree) 0 4

7

Table 2 Landing parameter bounds

Parameter Lower Bound Upper Bound
Lift Curve Slope (per degree) 0.0658 0.0987

Maximum Angle of Attack (degree) 12 16
𝐶𝐿 at Zero Degree Angle of Attack 0.3 1
Quadratic Term in the Drag Polar -20% +20%

Linear Term in the Drag Polar -20% +20%
Zero-Lift Drag Coefficient -20% +20%

Maximum Motor Power (HP) 260 390
Static Thrust Coefficient 0.4 0.6

Maximum Propeller Efficiency 0.56 0.84
Rolling Coefficient of Friction 0.016 0.024
Braking Coefficient of Friction 0.288 0.432

Approach Angle (degree) 2 4
Sink Rate at Touchdown (ft/s) 2 6

Wing Incidence Angle (degree) 0 4

V. Results and Discussion
The takeoff and landing distances were calculated as a function of change from the baseline specifications for the

eleven takeoff parameters discussed in Section IV.A and fourteen landing parameters discussed in Section IV.B. The
parameters of interest can be split into four groups: the propulsion group, which includes the static thrust coefficient,
maximum motor power, and maximum propeller efficiency; the lift curve group, which includes the lift curve slope,
maximum angle of attack, and the lift coefficient at zero degrees angle of attack; the drag polar group, which includes